

No. S181760

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ST. JOHN'S WELL CHILD AND FAMILY CENTER, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER as Governor, etc., et al.,

Respondents;

DARRELL STEINBERG, individually and as President pro Tempore, etc.,
et al.,

Interveners.

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Division Two, No. A125750

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF INTERVENERS DARRELL STEINBERG
AND JOHN A. PÉREZ**

Robin B. Johansen, State Bar No. 79084
Karen Getman, State Bar No. 136285
James C. Harrison, State Bar No. 161958
Thomas A. Willis, State Bar No. 160989
REMCHO, JOHANSEN & PURCELL, LLP
201 Dolores Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577
Phone: (510) 346-6200
Fax: (510) 346-6201
Email: rjohansen@rjp.com

Diane F. Boyer-Vine, State Bar No. 124182
Legislative Counsel
Jeffrey A. DeLand, State Bar No. 105103
Chief Deputy Legislative Counsel
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL
BUREAU
925 "L" Street, Suite 900
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 341-8000
Fax: (916) 341-8395

Attorneys for Interveners Darrell Steinberg, President pro Tempore of the Senate
and John A. Pérez, Speaker of the Assembly

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 30 2010

Frederick K. Ohrlen Clerk

Deputy

No. S181760

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ST. JOHN'S WELL CHILD AND FAMILY CENTER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER as Governor, etc., et al.,

Respondents;

DARRELL STEINBERG, individually and as President pro Tempore, etc.,
et al.,

Interveners.

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Division Two, No. A125750

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF INTERVENERS DARRELL STEINBERG
AND JOHN A. PÉREZ**

Robin B. Johansen, State Bar No. 79084
Karen Getman, State Bar No. 136285
James C. Harrison, State Bar No. 161958
Thomas A. Willis, State Bar No. 160989
REMCHO, JOHANSEN & PURCELL, LLP
201 Dolores Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577
Phone: (510) 346-6200
Fax: (510) 346-6201
Email: rjohansen@rjp.com

Diane F. Boyer-Vine, State Bar No. 124182
Legislative Counsel
Jeffrey A. DeLand, State Bar No. 105103
Chief Deputy Legislative Counsel
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL
BUREAU
925 "L" Street, Suite 900
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 341-8000
Fax: (916) 341-8395

Attorneys for Interveners Darrell Steinberg, President pro Tempore of the Senate
and John A. Pérez, Speaker of the Assembly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	
I. A REDUCTION OF SPENDING AUTHORITY IS NOT AN ITEM OF APPROPRIATION SUBJECT TO THE LINE-ITEM VETO	11
A. The Governor’s Power Is Limited By The Plain Language Of Article IV, Section 10 To Reducing Or Eliminating Items Of Appropriation	11
B. The History Of The Line-Item Veto Demonstrates That It Was Not Intended For The Use At Issue Here	17
C. The Case Law Construing “Items of Appropriation” Does Not Extend That Term To Items That Reduce Appropriations	19
D. The Legislature Intended These Provisions As Cuts That Do Not Make Appropriations	26
E. The Re-Enactment Rule Does Not Turn A Reduction Of Spending Authority Into An Appropriation	29
II. THE GOVERNOR’S EXPANSION OF HIS LINE-ITEM VETO AUTHORITY VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS	31
A. Exercising The Budgeting Power Is A Core Legislative Function	31
B. The Veto Power Is A Negative Check On The Legislature And Not An Affirmative Grant Of Legislative Power	39
C. The Unintended Consequences Of The Court Of Appeal’s Ruling Would Severely Hamper The Legislature’s Ability To Respond To A Fiscal Crisis	43
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>American Lung Assn. v. Wilson</i>	29
(1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 743	
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i>	17
(1864) 26 Cal. 161	
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i>	27
(1982) 33 Cal.3d 242	
<i>Cal. Assn. for Safety Education v. Brown</i>	21, 26
(1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1264	
<i>Cal. Attorneys et al. v. Schwarzenegger</i>	17
(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 424	
<i>Cal. Lab. Federation, AFL-CIO v. Occupational Safety & Health Stds. Bd.</i>	46
(1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 985	
<i>Cal. School Boards Assn. v. State</i>	12, 16
(2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183	
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i>	1, 32, 33
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 287	
<i>City and County of S.F. v. Kuchel</i>	26
(1948) 32 Cal.2d 364	
<i>County of Orange v. Heim</i>	17
(1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 694	
<i>County of Sonoma v. Superior Ct.</i>	48
(2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 322	
<i>Fields v. Eu</i>	13
(1976) 18 Cal.3d 322	
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i>	passim
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 1078	
<i>Humbert v. Dunn</i>	32
(1890) 84 Cal. 57	
<i>In re Lance W.</i>	30
(1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re White</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1576	30
<i>Lester v. Lennane</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 536	16
<i>Lukens v. Nye</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 498	33, 34
<i>Marine Forests Society v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1	31
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168	26
<i>People ex rel. McCauley v. Brooks</i> (1860) 16 Cal. 11, overruled in part by <i>Stratton v. Green</i> (1872) 45 Cal. 149	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Cal. v. Swoap</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1187	21, 45
<i>Proll v. Dunn</i> (1889) 80 Cal. 220	26
<i>Reardon v. Riley</i> (1938) 10 Cal.2d 531	41
<i>Rios v. Symington</i> (Ariz. 1992) 833 P.2d 20	47
<i>Ross v. City of Long Beach</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 258	12
<i>Ryan v. Riley</i> (1924) 65 Cal.App. 181	21
<i>Thirteenth Guam Leg. v. Bordallo</i> (D.C. Guam 1977) 430 F.Supp. 405	42
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528	2, 21
<i>Wood v. Riley</i> (1923) 192 Cal. 293	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Page(s)

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION:

Article III
 § 3 1, 31, 39

Article IV
 § 8 6, 38
 § 9 29, 30, 45
 § 10 passim
 § 12 passim

Article X 13

Article X A 13

Article XIII B
 § 8 15

Article XVI
 § 1.3 15
 § 3 15
 § 7 32
 § 20 9

Article XIX B
 § 1 15

Article XXXV
 § 4 15

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION OF 1879:

Article IV
 § 16 [former] 17

STATUTES:

Evidence Code
 § 452 10
 § 459 10

Government Code
 § 9605 30
 § 13308 36
 § 13337 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS:

Black’s Law Dict. (Abridged 7th ed. 2000), p. 78 13

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/appropriation>> [as of June 27, 2010] 13

Prop. 1, Spec. Elec. (1933)25

Stats. 2003, ch. 4, §§ 7, 18-6836

Stats. 2008, ch. 268, §§ 4.90, 4.95, 5.45, 6.00, 8.50, 8.51, 8.53
9.30, 9.45, 11.10, 11.11, 12.00, 12.3246

Strouse, *The Item Veto Case, Bennett v. Napolitano:
What About the Merits?* (2005) 37 Ariz. St. L.J. 16547

Walcott, *The Executive Budget Wins in Cal.*
(1924) 13 Nat.Mun.Rev. 13425
